coal formation and the Baruun Naran (“BN“) deposit, both of which are
located in the South Gobi province of Mongolia.

UHG mine is located ~540 km south of Ulaanbaatar, the capital city of
Mongolia, and ~240 km from the Mongolia-China border crossing
Gashuunsukhait-Ganqimaodu (“GS-GM”). BN mine is located ~30 km
south-west of UHG mine.

The Group is the sole fully integrated washed coking coal exporter in
Mongolia, comprising of mining, processing, transportation, and sales
and marketing platforms.

UHG, BN, and Tsaikhar Khudag (“THG”) mining licenses were granted
in 2006, 2008 and 2013, respectively. The licenses permit the Group
to engage in coal mining activities for an initial period of 30-years,
extendable twice by 20-years each.

Ulaanbaatar

UHG
BN

GS-GM

B

975

B-

B

CORPORATE OVERVIEW
Sizable coking coal resources and reserves base

1: Due to rounding, discrepancy may exist between sub-totals and totals. Rounding rules refer to ‘Clause 25 of the JORC Code (2012).
2: Includes Measured, Indicated and Inferred Resource category as at 31 December 2021.
3: Includes Proved and Probable Reserve category as at 1 January 2022.

Notes:

COAL RESOURCES AND RESERVES
1

JORC (2012) Statement UHG BN THG
Pro-Forma

Total

Total resources 2 572 415 89 1,076

- Above 300m 371 303 64 738

- Below 300m 201 112 25 338

Total ROM coal reserves 3 371 280 - 651

- Coking 351 269 - 620

- Thermal 20 11 - 31

Total marketable reserves 3 230 165 - 395

- Coking 162 124 - 286

- Middling 48 30 - 78

- Thermal 20 11 - 31

During 2021, the Group’s geological team updated the JORC (2012)
Coal Resource estimations as at 31 December 2021 for the UHG,
BN and THG deposits.

The most recent resource update performed in 2021 focused on
improving the details and accuracy of the 3D coal seam model. As a
result, the unclassified, inferred, and indicated coal resources were
moved to the measured resource category, representing higher
confidence level. The Pro-forma total resources at UHG, BN and
THG increased to 1,076 Mt compared to 1,035 Mt from the last
Coal Resource Estimate as at 31 December 2014.